DECISION AND ORDER

EB-2018-0240

PENDLETON ENERGY CENTRE LP

Application for an Electricity Generation Licence

EB-2018-0241

BARLOW ENERGY CENTRE LP

Application for an Electricity Generation Licence

BY DELEGATION, BEFORE: Brian Hewson

Vice President,

Consumer Protection & Industry Performance

DECISION AND ORDER

Pendleton Energy Centre LP and Barlow Energy Centre LP each filed an application on August 2, 2018 under section 60 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* (OEB Act) for an electricity generation licence.

Pendleton Energy Centre LP and Barlow Energy Centre LP were formed in 2015 to develop, finance, construct, own and operate their respective ground mount solar generation projects in Ontario. Both facilities are expected to be in service in December 2018. Pendleton Energy Centre LP's facility has a planned installed capacity of 12 MW and Barlow Energy Centre LP's facility has a planned installed capacity of 10 MW. Each facility will be operating under a contract with the Independent Electricity System Operator.

The OEB combined the applications into one proceeding, pursuant to section 21(5) of the OEB Act. This Decision and Order is being issued by the Delegated Authority without a hearing pursuant to section 6(4) of the OEB Act.

After considering the applications and assessing technical capability and financial viability of the applicants, the OEB finds that it is in the public interest to grant the applications and issue an electricity generation licence to each of the applicants.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The application by Pendleton Energy Centre LP for an electricity generation licence is granted on such conditions as are contained in the attached licence.
- 2. The application by Barlow Energy Centre LP for an electricity generation licence is granted on such conditions as are contained in the attached licence.

DATED at Toronto October 18, 2018

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

Original signed by

Brian Hewson Vice President, Consumer Protection & Industry Performance